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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

On August 18, 1999, Local 1303-362, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 
Board) alleging that the City of Bridgeport (the City) had violated § 7-470 of the 
Municipal Employees Relations Act (MERA or the Act). Specifically, the Union alleges 
that the City has failed and refused to comply with an order of the Labor Board in City of 
Bridgeport, Decision No. 2940 (1991) by failing to resolve seniority and wage issues 
concerning employee Rafael Mendez. 

After the preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter came before 
the Labor Board for a formal hearing on March 12, 2001. Both parties appeared, were 
represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and 
make argument. The parties entered a partial stipulation of facts and exhibits for the 
Labor Board’s consideration. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was 
received on August 6, 2001. Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusion of law and we dismiss the complaint. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

The following facts are based on the parties’ stipulation and the record evidence. 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and has 
been the exclusive bargaining representative for a bargaining unit of Bridgeport Water 
Pollution Control Authority (WPCA) employees since 1995. Prior to 1995, the WPCA 
employees were represented by BMW, Local 227. (Exs. 2 and 3). 

3. At all relevant times, the City and the Union and/or BMW, Local 227 were parties 
to a collective bargaining agreement. (Ex. 2). 

4. On August 25, 1989, the BMW, Local 227, filed with the Labor Board a 
prohibited practice complaint, Case No. MPP-12,353 alleging that the City/WPCA had 
engaged in practices prohibited by the Act. (Ex. 4). 

5. On September 11, 1991, the Labor Board issued an order in Case No. MPP-
12,353, City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2940 (1991). (Ex. 5). In its decision and order, 
the Labor Board found that the City had unlawfully unilaterally changed the requirements 
for eligibility to take a promotional exam for the position of “Plant Operator” and had 
also unlawfully changed the training and certification requirements for that job. The 
Board’s order stated: 

I. The City of Bridgeport shall cease and desist from 
(a) Continuing to implement unilaterally 

(1) the high school and English language prerequisites for 
examination for promotion to the position of plant operator 

(2) the new training and certificate requirements for “plant 
operator”; and 

(b) Refusing to bargain with the Union upon demand concerning 
those requirements described above. 

II.	 The City of Bridgeport shall take the following affirmative action 
which the Labor Board finds will effectuate the purposes of the 
Act: 
(a) Rescind the high school education, English proficiency, 

training and certification requirements until and unless such a 
requirement is agreed to through negotiations, or imposed by a 
binding arbitration award; 

(b) Upon renewed request of the Union, bargain over the 
requirements described in Section II(a); 

(c)	 Make whole any employee who was denied the opportunity to 
take the 1989 or post 1989 operator’s exam (or denied the 
promotion) due to inability to meet the above described 
requirements; 
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(d) Pending the outcome of negotiation or arbitration, reinstate to 
his former position any employee who lost his position due to 
institution of the new requirements; 

(e)	 Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) 
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous 
place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of 
this Decision and Order in its entirety; 

(f)	 Mail to each current sewage treatment plant employee (or 
former employee affected previously by the new 
requirements), a copy of the Board’s “Summary” and of this 
Order: 

(g) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its 
office at 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, 
Connecticut, 06109, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of 
this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the City of 
Bridgeport to comply therewith. 

6. On December 6, 1991, the City and BMW met with representatives of the Labor 
Board at a compliance conference regarding Decision No. 2940. 

7. On December 15, 1992, the City and BMW met with representatives of the Labor 
Board at a second compliance conference regarding Decision No. 2940. 

8. By letter dated March 25, 1993, Labor Board Agent John W. Kingston wrote to 
the parties (Ex. 6) stating in relevant part: 

On December 15, 1992, a conference to discuss compliance with the

above-captioned Labor Board decision was held in Bridgeport City Hall.


At the meeting, it was agreed that the Agent of the Labor Board would

issue an opinion on the application of the Board’s decision….


***

The City has agreed to “make whole” any employee who suffered a loss in

accordance with the Labor Board Decision and to bargain with the Union

over the requirements in Section II(a). The controversy that arose at the

December 15th conference involves employees who took the test and

failed or were not qualified to take the test for reasons other than those

stated in I(a) and (b) supra.


I find that the Order does not apply to employees who were refused the

right to take the test because they did not meet requirements other than

those specified in the Board Order or to those employees who took the test

and did not pass.
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The purpose of this letter is to finalize and close this case with the City in 
compliance with the Board Order. I hope this will bring that about. If 
there are any questions or if I can be of further assistance, please do not 
hesitate to call. 

9. At the time that the disputed September, 1989 Plant Operator examination was 
administered, several people had been “acting” as Plant Operators for periods of time 
ranging from one to ten years. These individuals held the permanent position of Plant 
Attendant. 

10. Rafael Mendez was hired in 1989 as a WPCA Plant Attendant. Mr. Mendez did 
not have a high school diploma at the time. Mr. Mendez was the least senior employee in 
his classification in late 1989 and early 1990. 

11. Sometime in late 1989 or early 1990, Mr. Mendez spoke to an individual in the 
office of the City Civil Service Commission about the Plant Operator examination. Mr. 
Mendez was informed that the position of WPCA Plant Operator required a high school 
diploma. Mr. Mendez did not apply to take the September, 1989 examination for the 
position of WPCA Plant Operator. 

12. Approximately 60 people took the September, 1989 examination for WPCA Plant 
Operator. Approximately 45 people passed the exam. At least several of the examinees 
were WPCA employees who did not have high school diplomas but who were allowed to 
take the test. All of the employees who were “acting” Plant Operators and who applied 
for the examination were allowed to take it, regardless of whether they held a high school 
diploma. At least one acting Plant Operator who took the test did not hold a high school 
diploma. (Ex. 15). 

13. After the exam results were compiled, several of the former acting Plant 
Operators were bumped from their positions by examinees who had scored higher on the 
exam. Some of those employees exercised their rights to bump into Plant Attendant 
positions. John Tartaglia had been an acting Plant Operator who did not pass the exam 
for the permanent position. He bumped into the Plant Attendant position held by Mr. 
Mendez, resulting in Mr. Mendez’s layoff. 

14. There is no evidence in the record that any employee who completed an 
application to take the Plant Operator examination was denied the opportunity to take the 
exam because he or she did not have a high school diploma or proficiency in English. 

15. On February 16, 1990, the Bridgeport Civil Service Commission sent to Mr. 
Mendez notification of layoff effective February 23, 1990 (Ex. 10) stating: 

This is to notify you that you are being laid off from your position as 
Sewage Plant Attendant effective February 23, 1990. This occurs because 
other attendants with greater seniority who have been acting as Sewage 
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Plant Operators are being replaced by Operators who passed the recent 
test. 

16. Mr. Mendez was recalled to work as a Plant Attendant in July, 1991 and was 
promoted to Plant Operator in 1992. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

1. The City did not fail to abide by the Labor Board’s decision and order in City 
of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2940 (1991) regarding the layoff and reinstatement of Rafael 
Mendez. 

DISCUSSION 

In this case the Union claims that the City failed to abide by a previous decision 
of the Labor Board when it refused to compensate Rafael Mendez for the period of his 
layoff in 1990 and 1991. The City claims that Mr. Mendez was laid off for legitimate 
reasons not affected by the Labor Board’s decision. In this case we agree with the City. 

The order of the Labor Board specifically required the City to “make whole any 
employee who was denied the chance to take the operator’s exam or denied the 
promotion because he did not meet the new requirements.” First, we cannot find on the 
basis of this record that Mr. Mendez was refused the opportunity to take the Operator’s 
exam in September 1989. In this regard, Mr. Mendez’s testimony was unclear as to 
whether he inquired about the exam before or after the exam was administered. Also, it 
is not clear who informed Mr. Mendez that the exam required a high school diploma. 
The conflicting testimony does not support the conclusion that it was the personnel 
director who made such a statement to Mr. Mendez. Also, the documentary evidence 
shows that others without high school diplomas were allowed to take the exam. Taken 
together, this evidence does not support a conclusion that Mr. Mendez was denied the 
opportunity to apply for and take the 1989 Operator’s exam. 

The evidence also establishes that the reason Mr. Mendez was laid off in early 
1990 was because of a legitimate “bump” by a more senior employee who failed the 
Operator’s exam. The other employee, Mr. Tartaglia, bumped Mr. Mendez from his 
position when Mr. Tartaglia returned to an Attendant’s position. There is no indication 
that Mr. Mendez’s lay off was caused by any event which ran afoul of the Labor Board’s 
order in Decision No. 2940. As such, Mr. Mendez’s layoff was not connected to the 
actions which the Labor Board found to be prohibited in its original decision and cannot 
be remedied by that decision.1 

1 In its preliminary arguments to the Labor Board, the Union claimed that “outsiders” were unlawfully 
allowed to take the examination, causing bargaining unit members to lose out on promotions. This issue 
was not before the Labor Board in the original decision and, therefore, is not before the Board in this case. 
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ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

Patricia V. Low 
Patricia V. Low 
Chairman 

Wendella A. Battey 
Wendella A. Battey 
Board Member 

Thomas C. Watson 
Thomas C. Watson 
Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 27th 

day of March, 2002 to the following:


Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.

Gagne & Associates

1260 Silas Deane Highway

Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109


Attorney Lawrence E. Osborne, Jr.

Labor Relations Officer

City of Bridgeport

City Hall, 45 Lyon Terrace

Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604


Rafael Mendez

725 Ward Avenue

Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604


Attorney Susan Creamer

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


RRR 

RRR 

_______________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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